

<u>Serial No. 01</u> <u>Regular List</u>

HIGH COURT OF MEGHALAYA
AT SHILLONG

WP(C) No. 352 of 2020

Date of Order: 25.04.2024

Shri Anup M. Sangma & Ors. Vs. State of Meghalaya & Ors.

Coram:

Hon'ble Mr. Justice H. S. Thangkhiew, Judge

Appearance:

For the Petitioner(s) : Mr. P.T. Sangma, Adv.

For the Respondent(s) : Mr. N.D. Chullai, AAG with
Ms. Z.E. Nongkynrih, GA
Ms. S. Bhattacharjee, GA (For R 1-4)
Dr. N. Mozika, DSGI with
Ms. A. Pradhan, Adv. (For R 5-8, 14&15)
Mr. P.R. Paske, Adv. with
Mr. E. Lalsangluaia, Adv. (For R 9-13)

Dr. N. Mozika, learned DSGI assisted by Ms. A. Pradhan, learned counsel for the respondents Nos. 5 to 8, 14 & 15, today has produced a set of instructions with regard to the writ petitions which are pending, and are awaiting affidavit from the said respondents.

Reference has been made by the learned DSGI to a letter dated 24.04.2024 from the Ministry of Home Affairs, Department of Border Management, Government of India, wherein it has been recorded that in a meeting held on 18.03.2024, the Government of Meghalaya has

assured the BSF that they will provide the required views/comments within a week's time, which are still awaited.

It is also noted in the said communication that after receiving views/comments from the State Government, some further time will be required for obtaining approval from the competent authority.

In this view of the matter, list this matter on 25.06.2024.

It is expected that the State Government will cooperate with the BSF, so that the issue will be resolved at the earliest.

A copy of the instructions, including the minutes of several meetings and other documents, are taken on board and made part of the record.

List accordingly.

JUDGE

Meghalaya
25.04.2024
"V. Lyndem-PS"